expected to have a continuing impact on the Combined Company’s results.

We present the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information for informational purposes only. Such information is not necessarily indicative of the
operating results or financial position that actually would have been achieved if we had consummated the Hay Group Acquisition on the dates indicated or that the Combined
Company may achieve in future periods; it also does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements that the Combined Company may achieve, costs
to integrate the business or the impact of any non-recurring activity and any one-time, transaction-related costs. We have excluded synergies and integration costs from
consideration because they do not meet the criteria for unaudited pro forma adjustments.

2

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

July 31, 2015
(000s)

   HG (Luxembourg) S.à r.l.

As of

July 31, 2015
As of

June 30, 2015  Accounting
Policies and

Reclassifications
(Note 3)

US GAAP

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Notes

As of

July 31, 2015

Historical

Korn/Ferry
Historical

(IFRS)
Historical

(US GAAP)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 276,514   $ 38,704   $ —   $ —   $ 38,704   $ (157,935)  5(a)  $ 157,283
Marketable securities   19,859   —   —   —   —   —   19,859
Trade and other receivables   —   121,755   (121,755)   —   —   —   —
Receivables due from clients, net of allowance of doubtful accounts   199,533   —   115,533   —   115,533   —   315,066
Other investments, including derivatives   —   2,058   (2,058)   —   —   —   —
Income taxes and other receivables   9,835   —   7,920   —   7,920   —   17,755
Deferred income taxes   1,211   —   —   13,055   13,055   —   14,266
Prepaid expenses and other assets   35,923   9,525   2,058   —   11,583   204   5(b)   47,710

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   542,875   172,042   1,698   13,055   186,795   (157,731)   571,939
Marketable securities, non-current   118,079   —   —   —   —   —   118,079
Property and equipment, net   61,800   19,953   7,151   —   27,104   3,701   5(c)   92,605
Cash surrender value of company owned life insurance policies, net of loans   105,111   —   —   —   —   —   105,111
Deferred income taxes, net   53,506   33,097   —   (13,658)   19,439   —   72,945
Goodwill   250,835   7,679   —   —   7,679   (7,679)  5(d)   563,755

   312,920   5(d)
Intangible assets, net   45,655   13,028   (7,151)   —   5,877   (5,877)  5(d)   244,355

   198,700   5(d)
Other debtors   —   4,718   (4,718)   —   —   —   —
Investments and other assets   44,683   —   3,020   —   3,020   389   5(b)   49,157

   1,065   5(e)
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 1,222,544   $ 250,517   $ —   $ (603)  $ 249,914   $ 345,488   $ 1,817,946

Liabilities and Stockholder’s Equity
Line of credit, bank  $ —   $ 13,795   $ —   $ —   $ 13,795   $ (13,795)  5(f)  $ 31,034

   31,034   5(f)
Due to related party, parent   —   12,039   —   —   12,039   (12,039)  5(g)   —
Finance leases   —   299   (299)   —   —   —   —
Deferred income   —   66,002   (66,002)   —   —   —   —
Deferred consideration   —   1,262   (1,262)   —   —   —   —
Trade and other payables   —   35,230   (35,230)   —   —   —   —
Accounts payable   18,005   —   8,552   —   8,552   —   26,557
Income taxes payable   1,819   3,924   874   —   4,798   —   6,617
Compensation and benefits payable   120,961   41,961   8,632   —   50,593   —   171,554
Other accrued liabilities   62,098   —   85,609   —   85,609   (1,904)  5(h)   127,477

   (1,262)  5(h)
   (16,386)  5(h)
   (2,410)  5(h)
   1,732   5(h)

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   202,883   174,512   874   —   175,386   (15,030)   363,239
Line of credit, bank   —   —   —   —   —   118,966   5(f)   118,966
Finance leases   —   453   (453)   —   —   —   —
Non current tax liabilities   —   874   (874)   —   —   —   —
Deferred tax liabilities   —   2,863   (2,863)   —   —   —   —
Due to related party   —   80   (80)   —   —   —   —
Long term provision   —   6,089   (6,089)   —   —   —   —
Accrued compensation   12,912   (12,912)   —   —   —   —
Deferred compensation and other retirement plans   174,988   27,747   12,912   —   40,659   —   215,647
Other liabilities   22,974   —   9,485   —   9,485   (209)  5(i)   100,448

   710   5(i)
   67,488   5(i)

TOTAL LIABILITIES   400,845   225,530   —   —   225,530   171,925   798,300
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Common stock   467,511   132   —   —   132   (132)  5(j)   685,446

   217,935   5(j)
Retained Earnings   410,000   22,153   —   (603)   21,550   (21,550)  5(k)   390,012

   (19,988)  5(l)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net   (55,812)   2,702   —   —   2,702   (2,702)  5(m)   (55,812)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   821,699   24,987   —   (603)   24,384   173,563   1,019,646
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 1,222,544   $ 250,517   $ —   $ (603)  $ 249,914   $ 345,488   $ 1,817,946

3

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Twelve Months Ended April 30, 2015
(000s, except for per share amounts)

   HG (Luxembourg) S.à r.l.

Twelve Months
Ended

April 30, 2015

Twelve Months
Ended

March 31, 2015  Accounting
Policies and

Reclassifications
(Note 3)

US GAAP

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Historical
(US GAAP)

Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Notes

Twelve Months
Ended

April 30, 2015

Historical

Korn/Ferry
Historical

(IFRS)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Fee revenue  $ 1,028,152   $ 539,113   $ —   $ (5,954)  $ 533,159   $ —   $ 1,561,311
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses   37,914   —   —   27,525   27,525   —   65,439

Total Revenue   1,066,066   539,113   —   21,571   560,684   —   1,626,750

Cost of revenues   340,795   (340,795)   —   —   —
Gross Profit   1,066,066   198,318   340,795   21,571   560,684   —   1,626,750

Compensation and benefits   691,450   —   381,369   —   381,369   16,667   6(a)   1,089,486
General and administrative expenses   145,917   181,821   (84,370)   —   97,451   343   6(b)   243,711
Reimbursed expenses   37,914   —   12,336   15,189   27,525   —   65,439
Cost of services   39,692   —   25,187   6,382   31,569   —   71,261
Depreciation and amortization   27,597   —   7,262   —   7,262   9,303   6(c)   44,900

   738   6(c)
Restructuring charges, net   9,468   —   —   —   —   —   9,468

Total operating expenses   952,038   181,821   341,784   21,571   545,176   27,051   1,524,265
Operating Income   114,028   16,497   (989)   —   15,508   (27,051)   102,485
Other income, net   7,458   571   (112)   —   459   —   7,917
Interest expense, net   (1,784)   (1,308)   1,101   —   (207)   207   6(d)   (3,988)

   (2,204)  6(d)
Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of

unconsolidated subsidiaries   119,702   15,760   —   —   15,760   (29,048)   106,414
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries, net   2,181   —   —   —   —   —   2,181
Income tax provision   33,526   10,185   —   —   10,185   (10,166)  6(e)   33,545

Net income  $ 88,357   $ 5,575   $ —   $ —   $ 5,575   $ (18,882)   $ 75,050

Earnings per common share:
Basic  $ 1.78   6(f)  $ 1.35
Diluted  $ 1.76   6(f)  $ 1.34

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   49,052   6(f)   54,974
Diluted   49,766   6(f)   55,688

4

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Three Months Ended July 31, 2015
(000s, except for per share amounts)

   HG (Luxembourg) S.à r.l.

Three Months
Ended

July 31, 2015

Three Months
Ended

June 30, 2015   Accounting
Policies and

Reclassifications
(Note 3)

US GAAP

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Historical
(US GAAP)

Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Notes

Three Months
Ended

July 31, 2015

Historical

Korn/Ferry
Historical

(IFRS)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Fee revenue  $ 267,394   $ 126,349   $ —   $ (1,396)  $ 124,953   $ —   $ 392,347
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses   11,941   —   —   6,451   6,451   —   18,392

Total Revenue   279,335   126,349   —   5,055   131,404   —   410,739

Cost of revenues   79,157   (79,157)   —   —   —   —
Gross profit   279,335   47,192   79,157   5,055   131,404   —   410,739

Compensation and benefits   179,456   —   86,082   —   86,082   2,917   6(a)   268,455
General and administrative expenses   37,491   39,333   (19,965)   —   19,368   (345)  6(b)   56,604

   90   6(b)
Reimbursed expenses   11,941   —   4,414   2,037   6,451   —   18,392
Cost of services   10,120   —   6,824   3,019   9,843   —   19,963
Depreciation and amortization   7,423   —   1,922   —   1,922   2,326   6(c)   11,855

   184   6(c)
Total operating expenses   246,431   39,333   79,277   5,056   123,666   5,172   375,269

Operating Income   32,904   7,859   (120)   (1)   7,738   (5,172)   35,470
Other income, net   (74)   49   (61)   —   (12)   —   (86)
Interest expense, net   (299)   (523)   181   —   (342)   341   6(d)   (737)

   (437)  6(d)
Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of

unconsolidated subsidiaries   32,531   7,385   —   (1)   7,384   (5,268)   34,647
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries, net   725   —   —   —   —   —   725
Income tax provision   10,174   3,703   —   —   3,703   (1,844)  6(e)   12,033

Net income  $ 23,082   $ 3,682   $ —   $ (1)  $ 3,681   $ (3,424)   $ 23,339

Earnings per common share:
Basic  $ 0.46   6(f)  $ 0.42
Diluted  $ 0.46   6(f)  $ 0.41

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   49,493   6(f)   55,415
Diluted   50,014   6(f)   55,936

5

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Description of the Hay Group Acquisition and Related Matters

On December 1, 2015, we completed the acquisition of all the issued and outstanding shares and non-interest bearing convertible preferred equity certificates of Hay
Group. Following the closing of the Hay Group Acquisition (the “Closing”), Hay Group became an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.